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Reply Letter
Reviewer # 02446755

Q1: The title doesn’t reflect the article’s content.

A1: Thank you for your comment and for letting us explain why we chose this title. Neck swelling is a general and non-specific physical finding. For this reason the patient didn’t undergo the appropriate investigations by time. With our title we want to point out that spinal cord compression must be kept in mind in a patient with a history of cancer and presenting neck swelling.

Q2: Invasion of the spinal canal is a very rare condition. Histologic findings need to be shown.
A2: Thank you for your comment. To our knowledge spinal cord compression hasn’t been described in pulmonary carcinosarcoma. We added histologic findings to our manuscript as you suggested.
Q3: Staging and surgical treatment decision making.

A3: Thank you for your observation and suggestion. The patient presented rapidly evolving tetraparesis. We decided to decompress the spinal cord to allow the patient to have the best neurological recovery possible regardless of the stage of the disease. We will add to our manuscript surgical decision making details as you suggested.
Q4: Was the metastasis localized to the bone, soft tissue or lymph nodes?

A4: Thank you for asking this question. The metastasis was localized to the paravertebral soft-tissues. During surgery no lymph nodes were found and the bone wasn’t infiltrated by the tumor. The histologic analysis didn’t find any lymphoid elements.

Q5: The authors mentioned in the conclusion that a close follow-up is mandatory in case of pulmonary carcinosarcoma, because vertebral or paravertebral metastases should always be considered in order to avoid irreversible neurological damage. This is a common knowledge for any kind of malignant tumors where patients should undergo rigorous follow-up for early detection of recurrence or metastasis. 

A5: Thank you for your comment. Close follow-up is mandatory in malignant tumors. In patients with a history of lung cancer the development of severe neck swelling should have prompted an “aggressive” diagnostic path. Early detection of recurrence or metastasis is still the key factor in patients with cancer and this case report is an example of this. For this reason we believe it was correct in our conclusion to point out the aspect of close follow-up.
Reviewer # 02446779

Thank you very much for your comment.

Reviewer # 00722438

Qs 1 & 2: Little details on intraoperative findings in relation to the bony and ligamentous involvement.
As 1 & 2: Thank you for your suggestion. We added to our manuscript intraoperative details. There was no bony involvement. The tumor opened a breach in the yellow ligament between C1 and C2 without infiltrating the ligament itself.
Q3: Consequence of events (histology before removal, or emergence removal of the tumor and spinal cord decompression with intraoperative histology or surgery and postoperative histological exam).
A3: Thank you for your observation. We improved our manuscript under this point of view. We performed emergence partial removal with spinal cord decompression, without intraoperative histology as it was not available at that time of day surgery was performed. Postoperative histological examination was undertaken.
Q4: It’s worth mentioning the gold standard radiological exam for the case is MRI.

A4: Thank you for your suggestion. We added to our manuscript that cervical MRI is gold standard for this case.

Q5: Intraoperative finding on the relationship with the dura and bone invasion should be given.

A5: Thank you for your suggestion. We added to our manuscript the tumor relationships with the dura and the bone. During surgery we found that the dura was only compressed and that the tumor developed posteriorly and epidurally from C2 to C5 especially. The vertebral bone was not infiltrated.

Q6: The interrogative title chosen by the Authors, put in discussion the possibility of cause-effect relationship of the neck swelling with the spinal cord compression. In fact the Authors explain that there was a “spinal canal invasion” and neck swelling was due to the paravertebral muscle metastasis. Several weeks of progressive neck swelling should have been sufficient indication for MRI of the neck.
A6: Thank you very much for your comment as we strongly believe what you write in Q6. Unfortunately the patients’ GP underestimated the physical finding of neck swelling.

Q7: It there is any data on the postoperative follow-up is advisable to be added to the case prescription.
A7: Thank you for your comment. We don’t have follow up as the patient was transferred to another unit and shortly after to another hospital.
We hope our paper, in its last version, meets your editorial requirements and look forward to hearing from you.
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